### RESOLUTION NO. 34-24 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

| SPONSORED BY COU | JNCILMEMBE: | R Bill Serr    | ON |
|------------------|-------------|----------------|----|
| THE MDAY OF      | larch       | <u>,</u> 2024. |    |

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY JERRY PATE TURF & IRRIGATION, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF FAIRWAY MOWER FOR THE GOLF CLUB AT YANKEE TRACE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville received a bid through Sourcewell contract pricing, Sourcewell ID#Q149063 and Contract #031121-TTC, a state bid consortium according to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 9.48, the City is allowed to participate in joint purchasing programs such as Sourcewell; and

WHEREAS, under the Sourcewell contracting pricing, Jerry Pate Turf & Irrigation, Inc., was the low and best bidder in the amount of \$69,858.73 with a contingency up to an additional ten percent (10%) or \$6,985.87 for a total possible amount of up to \$76,844.60.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Jerry Pate Turf & Irrigation, Inc. for purchase of a Toro fairway mower to the City of Centerville for a bid price of \$69,858.73 is hereby accepted, a copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein, and Marked Exhibit "A". A contingency amount is further allowed up to an additional 10% for a total contract not to exceed \$76,844.60.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with Jerry Pate Turf & Irrigation, Inc. as stated above.

<u>Section 3.</u> This resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

| PASSED this day of               |
|----------------------------------|
| But I lost                       |
| Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio |

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

#### CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 34-24 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 18th day of March, 2024.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney



# Quotation for The Golf Club At Yankee Trace

Date: 01/16/2024 Sourcewell

Quote No: Q149063

Prepared For:

**Terry Taylor** 

The Golf Club At Yankee Trace

10000 Yankee St Washington Township,

Ohio 45458-3520 United States

Quote No:

Q149063

Expires Date:

02/16/2024

Delivery Date:

TBD

Contract:

Sourcewell

Payment Terms:

Sales Person:

Jim Farmer

jfarmer@jerrypate.com

(513) 227-0225

### Summary

| _   |       |                   |             |             |
|-----|-------|-------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Qty | ID    | Name              | Unit Award  | Ext Award   |
| 1   | 03820 | Reelmaster 3555-D | \$66,060.28 | \$66,060.28 |

# **Configuration Product Details**

| Qty | ID       | Name   | Award       | Ext Award   |
|-----|----------|--|-------------|-------------|
| 1   | 03820    | Reelmaster 3555-D                                  | \$46,056.66 | \$46,056.66 |
| 1   | 03248    | Universal Sunshade Switch Panel                    | \$250.38    | \$250.38    |
| 1   | 03412    | 5-inch Weight for CUs with No Attachments          | \$287.82    | \$287.82    |
| 5   | 03487    | 22 Inch 5 Inch 8 Blade (RR) Radial Reel EdgeSeries | \$3,535.74  | \$17,678.70 |
| 5   | 107-3280 | Rear Roller Scraper Kit (22 Inch)                  | \$71.62     | \$358.10    |
| 1   | 138-2993 | Power Harness Kit                                  | \$175.13    | \$175.13    |
| 1   | 140-1554 | Sun Shade Light Kit                                | \$431.38    | \$431.38    |
| 1   | 30671    | Universal Sunshade, Red                            | \$822.12    | \$822.12    |
|     |          |  | Sub Total   | \$66,060.28 |

## \*\*Contract Disclaimer

Purchase will be through Sourcewell. Price will be determined at time of delivery. Final price will be contract price in effect at time of delivery.

Pricing may be subject to change between the original order date and the delivery date.

#### \*Totals

Equipment Total (Toro – Trades + Allied) \$66,060.28 Set Up Total \$1,981.80

| Set Up Total | \$1,981.80 | Freight Total | \$1,816.65 | State Sales Tax | \$0.00 | Miscellaneous | \$0.00 | Grand Total | \$69,858.73 |